
OHA - Drinking Water Services - Turbidity Monitoring Report Form
County:  Multnomah

Slow Sand, Membrane, Diatomaceous Earth Filtration, or Unfiltered Systems

Portland Water Bureau ID #: OR 4100657 WTP-A Month/Year: 11/2025

DAY
12 AM 
(NTU)

4 AM 
(NTU)

8 AM 
(NTU)

12PM 
(NTU)

4 PM 
(NTU)

8 PM 
(NTU)

Highest 
Reading 

(NTU)

1 0.58 0.56 0.54 0.54 0.56 0.58 0.58
2 0.57 0.58 0.59 0.58 0.60 0.62 0.62
3 0.59 0.56 0.52 0.54 0.68 0.65 0.68
4 0.64 0.65 0.68 0.64 0.53 0.53 0.68
5 0.69 0.51 0.54 0.62 0.65 0.63 0.69
6 0.63 0.63 0.59 0.65 0.59 0.60 0.65
7 0.60 0.62 0.59 0.56 0.60 0.60 0.62
8 0.60 0.59 0.59 0.58 0.56 0.53 0.60
9 0.53 0.53 0.56 0.57 0.58 0.59 0.59

10 0.59 0.59 0.58 0.57 0.57 0.58 0.59
11 0.58 0.58 0.55 0.57 0.56 1.11 1.11
12 0.63 0.56 0.53 0.53 0.53 0.57 0.63
13 0.56 0.56 0.53 0.53 0.58 0.56 0.58
14 0.56 0.57 0.56 0.56 0.54 0.54 0.57
15 0.54 0.52 0.52 0.53 0.52 0.52 0.54
16 0.52 0.52 0.52 0.51 0.49 0.51 0.52
17 0.49 0.49 0.51 0.49 0.50 0.49 0.51
18 0.48 0.47 0.47 0.47 0.47 0.48 0.48
19 0.46 0.46 0.45 0.45 0.43 0.43 0.46
20 0.44 0.44 0.46 0.46 0.44 0.42 0.46
21 0.42 0.40 0.40 0.41 0.40 0.41 0.42
22 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.38 0.39 0.39 0.39
23 0.38 0.38 0.37 0.37 0.36 0.37 0.38
24 0.38 0.39 0.37 0.38 0.38 0.37 0.39
25 0.37 0.36 0.36 0.34 0.37 0.36 0.37
26 0.35 0.35 0.37 0.37 0.36 0.35 0.37
27 0.34 0.35 0.33 0.35 0.37 0.37 0.37
28 0.37 0.42 0.38 0.35 0.36 0.36 0.42
29 0.33 0.33 0.32 0.32 0.33 0.33 0.33
30 0.34 0.33 0.33 0.53 0.34 0.34 0.53

N/A

Yes Yes

¹Filtered systems only

Signature:  Date:
Anna Vosa, P.E.

 

 All daily turbidity 
readings ≤ 5 NTU?

Yes Yes

Slow Sand/Membrane/DE Filtration/Unfiltered Monthly summary

CT's met everyday?
Chlorine residual at 
entry point always

≥ 0.2 mg/L?

Chlorine residual measured in 95% 
of distribution samples?

95% of daily turbidity
readings ≤ 1 NTU?¹  

12/8/25



Portland Water Bureau ID#: OR 4100657 WTP-A Month/Year: 11/2025

Date / 
Time

Peak 
Hourly 
Flow

Minimum 
Hourly 

Average Free 
Chlorine (C)

Contact 
Time (T)

Actual 
CT

Temp pH
Req'd 

CT
CT Met?

Min. Hourly 
Average Total 

Chlorine at 
First User 

MGD ppm or mg/L min. C x T ˚C Tables Y/N ppm or mg/L
 1 / 22 22.22 2.46 259.7 638.1 13.1 6.82 96.3 Y 2.51
 2 / 2 22.23 2.50 260.1 649.6 13.1 6.81 96.9 Y 2.55

 3 / 16 22.45 2.36 257.7 608.2 12.8 6.81 97.6 Y 2.42
 4 / 3 22.40 2.40 258.3 620.6 12.7 6.71 96.1 Y 2.43

 5 / 23 22.77 2.44 254.1 620.0 12.1 6.68 99.7 Y 2.42
 6 / 12 22.95 2.46 252.3 620.2 12.1 6.68 100.1 Y 2.39
 7 / 23 23.01 2.36 252.1 594.9 11.4 6.63 102.5 Y 2.35
 8 / 21 23.01 2.39 252.1 603.0 11.5 6.63 101.8 Y 2.37
 9 / 1 22.97 2.50 252.4 630.1 11.5 6.65 103.6 Y 2.53

 10 / 0 22.52 2.50 257.3 643.8 10.8 6.60 106.6 Y 2.53
 11 / 11 22.24 2.54 260.1 661.5 10.5 6.55 107.4 Y 2.56
 12 / 0 21.96 2.52 263.3 664.2 10.5 6.56 107.7 Y 2.46
 13 / 6 21.74 2.44 264.1 645.0 10.6 6.60 107.4 Y 2.48

 14 / 13 22.09 2.50 261.5 655.0 10.1 6.50 107.4 Y 2.52
 15 / 14 21.85 2.55 264.5 673.2 10.1 6.49 108.1 Y 2.58
 16 / 23 23.96 2.54 241.9 615.3 10.0 6.49 108.5 Y 2.56
 17 / 23 24.02 2.57 241.7 620.7 9.9 6.48 109.3 Y 2.56
 18 / 11 24.03 2.53 241.6 610.4 10.0 6.49 108.5 Y 2.58
 19 / 21 24.17 2.51 240.3 604.3 10.0 6.52 109.3 Y 2.57
 20 / 23 24.18 2.52 240.2 606.4 9.8 6.50 110.3 Y 2.48
 21 / 3 24.17 2.57 240.3 618.5 9.8 6.51 111.4 Y 2.53
 22 / 4 24.18 2.60 240.3 624.6 9.7 6.52 113.1 Y 2.56
 23 / 8 24.14 2.55 240.6 614.2 9.5 6.51 113.3 Y 2.49

 24 / 20 22.47 2.51 257.8 646.4 9.4 6.52 113.5 Y 2.48
 25 / 3 22.44 2.53 258.3 654.0 9.4 6.52 114.3 Y 2.48
 26 / 8 20.18 2.48 285.4 709.1 9.3 6.52 114.1 Y 2.41
 27 / 5 19.64 2.52 292.8 739.1 9.3 6.52 115.3 Y 2.43

 28 / 13 20.35 2.45 283.0 693.6 9.2 6.50 113.9 Y 2.36
 29 / 22 22.61 2.53 256.2 649.3 9.0 6.52 117.4 Y 2.44
 30 / 21 24.25 2.53 239.1 604.1 8.7 6.51 118.6 Y 2.46

Notes for Conduit 2 (C2):
November 1 to 30, 2025: Conduit 2 out of service from Headworks to Hudsons Intertie; Conduit 4 feeding Conduit 2 at 
Hudsons Intertie,Conduit 2 in service from Hudsons through Lusted and on to town.

Signature: Date:
Anna Vosa, P.E., Water Quality Engineer

OHA - Drinking Water Services

Surface Water Quality Data Conduit 2

12/8/25



Portland Water Bureau ID#: OR 4100657 WTP-A Month/Year: 11/2025

Date / 
Time

Peak 
Hourly 
Flow

Minimum 
Hourly 

Average Free 
Chlorine (C)

Contact 
Time (T)

Actual 
CT

Temp pH
Req'd 

CT
CT Met?

Min. Hourly 
Average Total 

Chlorine at 
First User 

MGD ppm or mg/L min. C x T ˚C Tables Y/N ppm or mg/L
 1 / 0 19.65 2.31 500.6 1156.7 13.1 6.82 95.1 Y 2.37
 2 / 7 19.62 2.48 501.5 1243.9 13.1 6.82 97.1 Y 2.56
 3 / 2 19.60 2.39 501.6 1198.9 12.8 6.82 98.3 Y 2.49

 4 / 13 19.22 2.36 511.7 1209.2 12.7 6.55 89.8 Y 2.44
 5 / 23 19.44 2.44 506.4 1237.0 12.1 6.68 99.5 Y 2.49
 6 / 16 19.56 2.44 503.3 1228.1 12.1 6.64 98.6 Y 2.45
 7 / 23 19.53 2.44 503.7 1226.7 11.4 6.61 102.4 Y 2.23
 8 / 20 19.53 2.33 503.7 1171.7 11.5 6.62 100.4 Y 2.36
 9 / 3 19.52 2.50 503.9 1259.2 11.5 6.65 103.7 Y 2.52

 10 / 0 19.17 2.48 513.3 1274.2 10.8 6.62 107.0 Y 2.50
 11 / 11 18.96 2.51 518.8 1300.2 10.5 6.55 106.6 Y 2.52
 12 / 17 19.22 2.45 511.9 1251.6 10.5 6.62 109.4 Y 2.47
 13 / 16 19.37 2.46 507.3 1246.9 10.6 6.60 107.7 Y 2.46
 14 / 1 19.41 2.44 508.0 1237.8 10.1 6.57 109.6 Y 2.46
 15 / 2 18.99 2.51 518.2 1298.1 10.1 6.47 106.8 Y 2.50
 16 / 6 19.00 2.50 517.7 1292.6 10.0 6.46 106.9 Y 2.49
 17 / 1 19.02 2.48 517.7 1282.4 9.9 6.48 107.6 Y 2.44

 18 / 23 19.63 2.54 501.1 1272.2 10.0 6.46 107.4 Y 2.53
 19 / 0 19.73 2.50 498.7 1244.8 10.0 6.46 106.7 Y 2.49

 20 / 12 19.66 2.53 500.3 1266.2 9.8 6.47 109.5 Y 2.50
 21 / 7 19.68 2.56 500.3 1280.4 9.8 6.49 110.5 Y 2.53

 22 / 20 19.68 2.61 500.4 1303.4 9.7 6.50 112.6 Y 2.57
 23 / 23 19.91 2.58 494.5 1273.9 9.5 6.52 114.0 Y 2.54
 24 / 14 20.28 2.50 485.6 1213.1 9.4 6.52 113.6 Y 2.49
 25 / 3 20.23 2.53 486.7 1229.9 9.4 6.52 114.2 Y 2.51
 26 / 0 19.43 2.46 506.3 1243.8 9.3 6.53 114.0 Y 2.45
 27 / 7 18.27 2.50 538.4 1343.8 9.3 6.51 114.3 Y 2.48

 28 / 11 18.83 2.48 522.0 1294.8 9.2 6.50 114.2 Y 2.46
 29 / 5 18.84 2.54 522.6 1325.4 9.0 6.50 116.7 Y 2.52
 30 / 8 19.02 2.48 517.8 1283.5 8.7 6.49 117.2 Y 2.46

Notes for Conduit 3 (C3):
November 1 to 30, 2025:  Conduit 3 in service from Headworks through Lusted and on to town.

Signature: Date:
Anna Vosa, P.E., Water Quality Engineer

OHA - Drinking Water Services

Surface Water Quality Data Conduit 3

12/8/25



Portland Water Bureau ID#: OR 4100657 WTP-A Month/Year: 11/2025

Date / 
Time

Peak 
Hourly 
Flow

Minimum 
Hourly 

Average Free 
Chlorine (C)

Contact 
Time (T)

Actual 
CT

Temp pH
Req'd 

CT
CT Met?

Min. Hourly 
Average Total 

Chlorine at 
First User 

MGD ppm or mg/L min. C x T ˚C Tables Y/N ppm or mg/L
 1 / 21 33.92 2.48 267.0 661.5 13.1 6.83 96.9 Y 2.39
 2 / 6 33.92 2.51 267.5 671.3 13.1 6.82 97.3 Y 2.38

 3 / 16 34.29 2.36 264.9 626.3 12.8 6.83 98.2 Y 2.32
 4 / 15 34.10 2.42 265.9 643.1 12.7 6.68 95.3 Y 2.36
 5 / 22 34.65 2.44 261.6 638.6 12.1 6.68 99.6 Y 2.42
 6 / 15 34.91 2.46 259.7 638.2 12.1 6.66 99.4 Y 2.44
 7 / 22 34.88 2.38 259.9 618.3 11.4 6.61 101.8 Y 2.37
 8 / 11 34.86 2.35 260.0 609.7 11.5 6.63 101.3 Y 2.33
 9 / 3 34.82 2.51 260.2 652.3 11.5 6.66 104.2 Y 2.52

 10 / 0 34.20 2.51 265.0 665.9 10.8 6.59 106.3 Y 2.52
 11 / 11 33.86 2.54 267.7 680.1 10.5 6.53 106.5 Y 2.56
 12 / 0 33.45 2.52 271.0 683.3 10.5 6.54 106.8 Y 2.45
 13 / 9 33.25 2.43 271.4 659.5 10.6 6.59 106.9 Y 2.48

 14 / 13 33.68 2.49 269.0 670.9 10.1 6.45 105.4 Y 2.50
 15 / 20 33.40 2.53 271.8 687.7 10.1 6.42 105.5 Y 2.54
 16 / 22 36.28 2.53 249.5 631.4 10.0 6.42 105.9 Y 2.54
 17 / 20 36.28 2.55 249.5 635.2 9.9 6.40 106.1 Y 2.49
 18 / 19 36.30 2.50 249.4 623.9 10.0 6.41 105.3 Y 2.51
 19 / 23 36.47 2.49 248.2 618.3 10.0 6.44 106.1 Y 2.14
 20 / 23 36.47 2.50 248.1 620.2 9.8 6.44 107.8 Y 2.50
 21 / 7 36.47 2.55 248.1 633.6 9.8 6.46 109.3 Y 2.53
 22 / 4 36.44 2.58 248.3 641.3 9.7 6.45 110.3 Y 2.55
 23 / 8 36.37 2.55 248.6 632.8 9.5 6.45 110.8 Y 2.54

 24 / 15 34.12 2.52 265.5 669.9 9.4 6.45 111.2 Y 2.51
 25 / 4 34.00 2.54 266.4 676.5 9.4 6.45 111.7 Y 2.49
 26 / 8 31.01 2.50 292.8 730.6 9.3 6.45 111.6 Y 2.49

 27 / 20 30.33 2.53 299.8 758.9 9.3 6.45 112.7 Y 2.50
 28 / 8 31.31 2.46 290.2 712.7 9.2 6.44 111.7 Y 2.43

 29 / 22 34.27 2.53 264.1 668.6 9.0 6.45 114.5 Y 2.50
 30 / 19 36.66 2.52 246.7 622.6 8.7 6.44 115.8 Y 2.48

Notes for Conduit 4 (C4):
November 1 to 30, 2025:  Conduit 4 in service from Headworks through Lusted and on to town; Conduit 4 feeding 
Conduit 2 at Hudsons Interite.

Signature: Date:
Anna Vosa, P.E., Water Quality Engineer

OHA - Drinking Water Services

Surface Water Quality Data Conduit 4

12/8/25



OHA Drinking Water Services - Raw Coliform Data (Unfiltered)

Portland Water Bureau ID#: OR 4100657 Month/Year: 11/2025

Date
Fecal Coliform 
(CFU/100mL)

11/1/2025 <1

11/2/2025 <1

11/3/2025 2

11/4/2025 5

11/5/2025 2

11/6/2025 2

11/7/2025 1

11/8/2025 2

11/9/2025 1

11/10/2025 2

11/11/2025 1

11/12/2025 2

11/13/2025 2

11/14/2025 <1

11/15/2025 1

11/16/2025 2

11/17/2025 2

11/18/2025 1

11/19/2025 2

11/20/2025 2

11/21/2025 2

11/22/2025 1

11/23/2025 2

11/24/2025 1

11/25/2025 1

11/26/2025 1

11/27/2025 2

11/28/2025 1

11/29/2025 1

11/30/2025 1

Note:  Fecal Coliform sampled at active Headworks Raw Water Intake (either 2P or 2PIS)

Six Month Summary:
# of Samples For Fecal Coliform: 180
# of Samples  > 20 CFU/100mL: 0

Percent: 0.0%

Comments




